Regular Session, 1997

SENATE BILL NO. 963 (DUPLICATE OF HOUSE BILL NO. 1440)
BY SENATOR HINES AND REPRESENTATIVE R. ALEXANDER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 36:259(BB)(3), and R.S. 40:5.11, relative to fluoridation of certain public water systems; to create the Fluoridation Advisory Board in the Department of Health and Hospitals and provide for the composition, powers, duties, functions, and compensation thereof; to establish a water fluoridation program in the Department of Health and Hospitals, office of public health and provide for the functions thereof; to authorize rulemaking related to the fluoridation of public water systems; and to provide for related matters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:

Section 1. R.S. 36:259(BB)(3) is hereby enacted to read as follows: §259. Transfer of agencies and functions to Department of Health and Hospitals

* * *

BB. The following agencies, as defined in R.S. 36:3, are placed within the Department of Health and Hospitals and shall perform and exercise their powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities in the manner provided for agencies transferred in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 36:914:

* * *

(3) The Fluoridation Advisory Board (R.S. 40:5.11(C) through (F)).

* * *

Section 2. R.S. 40:5.11 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

SB NO. 963 ENROLLED

§5.11. Water fluoridation program; Fluoridation Advisory Board

A. The secretary of the Department of Health and Hospitals shall establish in the office of public health a fluoridation program for the purpose of protecting the dental health of the citizens of this state, and especially children, through the prevention of tooth decay.

- B. The intent of the program shall be to encourage each public water system that has at least five thousand service connections to provide fluoridation of its water supply by January 1, 2000.
- C. There is hereby created within the Department of Health and Hospitals, office of public health, the Fluoridation Advisory Board, which shall consist of the following members appointed by the governor, to serve at his pleasure, upon recommendation of the Louisiana Dental Association, and confirmation by the Senate:
- (1) A practicing dentist from each of the nine administrative regions of the Department of Health and Hospitals.
 - (2) A representative of the Maternal and Child Health Coalition.
 - (3) A representative of the Louisiana State Medical Society.
- (4) A representative of the Louisiana State University Medical Center.
 - (5) A state licensed dental hygienist.
 - (6) A representative of the Louisiana Rural Water Association.
- D.(1) The Fluoridation Advisory Board shall assist any public water system with at least five thousand service connections to obtain funding for fluoridation of its system by seeking all sources of funding, including but not limited to the following:
 - (a) Federal and state grants.
 - (b) Donations from private foundations.
 - (c) Donations from local businesses.

SB NO. 963 ENROLLED

(2) The board shall assist the director of the state oral health program within the office of public health in educating the public on

matters regarding dental health and the prevention of tooth decay.

(3) The board shall act in an advisory capacity to the

fluoridation program and is authorized to make recommendations

regarding the management, administration, and operation of the

program.

E.(1) The board shall adopt bylaws for its own procedure.

(2) The members of the board shall not receive compensation

for their services but shall be entitled to reimbursement for expenses,

including travel expenses, to attend official in-state board meetings at

the rate for state employees established by the commissioner of

administration.

F. The Department of Health and Hospitals, office of public

health, shall provide administrative and technical assistance to the

board.

G. The office of public health, through the department, shall

promulgate rules and regulations in accordance with the Administrative

Procedure Act relating to the fluoridation of public water systems.

APPROVED: _____

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA